

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

То:	Honorable Mayor and Town Council	Date: October 27, 2015
From:	Ralph Wright Parks and Recreation Manager Parks and Recreation Department	Item No: <u>14</u>
Subject:	AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT AN OFFICE OF GRANTS AND LOCAL ROBERTI-Z BERG-HARRIS BLOCK G	SERVICES (OGALS) FOR THE
T.M. Approval:		Budgeted Item: ☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Authorize the Town Manager or his designee to submit an application to the State Office of Grants and Local Services.

SUMMARY:

The Town of Apple Valley is submitting an application to the State Office of Grants and Local Services for a project at Thunderbird Park. This application requires Town Council authorization for submittal.

BACKGROUND:

The grant application provides an opportunity for the installation of a permanent restroom at Thunderbird Park. Thunderbird Park, like many of the Town's parks, is used on a consistant basis throughout the year by local school children, little leaguers, youth and adult soccer leagues, as well as the site host for a number of community outreach events.

Currently, the only restroom facilities for the park is a portable restroom. Installation of a permanent restroom in each of the Town's neighborhood parks conforms to the recommendations of the adopted Parks and Recreation Master Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT:

It is anticipated that the full purchase and installation price of the permanent restroom will be funded with grant funds and have no significant impact on either the Parks and Recreation Fund or the General Fund.

Council Meeting Date: 10/27/2015 14-1